TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM588375 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest: Recorded at Reel/Frame - 6543/0849 and

6591/0312

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association		07/23/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RED COLLAR PET FOODS, INC.
Street Address:	1550 WEST MCEWEN DRIVE
City:	FRANKLIN
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37067
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2815161	BARK N BAC'N
Registration Number:	2602769	HARVEST MILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128623837

Email: raza.siddiqui@kirkland.com Raza Siddiqui, Senior Paralegal Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46029-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raza Siddiqui
SIGNATURE:	/razasiddiqui/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Red Collar - Trademark Release Filings#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007007 FRAME: 0292

900560683

source=Red Collar - Trademark Release Filings#page2.tif source=Red Collar - Trademark Release Filings#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007007 FRAME: 0293

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS, dated as of July 23, 2020, is made by CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Agent") in favor of RED COLLAR PET FOODS, INC., a Delaware corporation (including in its capacity as successor-by-merger to Hampshire Pet Products, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2018 and the Security Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2018, Grantor granted a first priority security interest to the Agent in and to all Grantor's now owned or existing trademarks, including as set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2018, ("2018 IP Security Agreement"), which was duly recorded on December 3, 2018, at Reel 6543 Frame 0849 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Agent executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2019, (together with the 2018 IP Security Agreement, collectively the "IP Security Agreements"), which was duly recorded on March 14, 2019, at Reel 6591 Frame 0312 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the IP Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreements in the Trademarks, (b) release its security interest in the Trademarks, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

36764566

TRADEMARK REEL: 007007 FRAME: 0294 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Security Agreements to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Title: Patrick McCarthy Senior Vice Presdient

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Security Agreements]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007007 FRAME: 0295

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

RECORDED: 07/24/2020

Trademark	Owner	Registration Number	Registration Date
BARK N BAC'N	Red Collar Pet Foods, Inc.	2815161	02/17/2004
HARVEST MILL	Red Collar Pet Foods, Inc. (as successor-by- merger to Hampshire Pet Products, LLC)	2602769	07/30/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 007007 FRAME: 0296